

No. 17-15533

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITIZENS FOR A BETTER WAY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

RYAN ZINKE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:12-cv-03021-TLN-AC

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE ESTOM YUMEKA MAIDU
TRIBE OF THE ENTERPRISE RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA**

Matthew G. Adams (CA Bar No. 229021)	Michael S. Pfeffer (CA Bar No. 88068)
Jessica L. Duggan (CA Bar No. 271703)	John A. Maier (CA Bar No. 191416)
DENTONS US LLP	MAIER PFEFFER KIM GEARY
One Market Plaza,	& COHEN LLP
Spear Tower, 24th Flr	1440 Broadway, Suite 812
San Francisco, CA 94105	Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 267-4000	Telephone: (510) 835-3020
Facsimile: (415) 267-4198	Facsimile: (510) 835-3040
Email: matthew.adams@dentons.com	

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant and Appellee

The Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe of the Enterprise Rancheria, California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Tribe	2
B. The Project	5
C. The Administrative Process	7
D. The District Court Proceedings	9
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	11
A. Summary Judgment	11
B. Statutory Interpretation	11
C. Regulatory Interpretation	12
D. Waiver	13
VI. ARGUMENT	14
A. Interior Complied With The IRA	14
1. Interior Permissibly Construed And Reasonably Applied The IRA	16
2. Citizens Waived Its IRA Arguments	19
3. Citizens’ IRA Arguments Would Fail Even If They Were Not Waived	20
B. Interior Complied With IGRA	24
1. Interior Permissibly Construed And Reasonably Applied IGRA And Its Implementing Regulations	25
2. Citizens Fails To Identify Any Error In Interior’s Two-Part Determination	27
VII. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Rivers v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	28
<i>Barboza v. Cal. Ass’n of Professional Firefighters</i> , 651 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Bear Lake Watch v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Buckingham v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 19, 20
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	8, 16, 17, 19
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Citizens Exposing the Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Cnty. of Amador v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1193, 1207-08 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	17, 20
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	12, 14, 18, 24
<i>Comm. for a Better Arvin v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 786 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Cmty. of Ore. v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Cmty. v. Jewell,
75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2014)24

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....13, 20

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.,
260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)28

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)12, 13, 19

*Cal. ex rel. Imperial Cty. Air Pollution Control Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of
the Interior*,
767 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2014)28

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)11

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
411 U.S. 145 (1973).....5, 15

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....12

Pac. Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Associations v. Blank,
693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012)11

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....27

Russell Country Sportsmen v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
668 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011)28

S. Ore. Citizens Against Toxic Sprays, Inc. v. Clark,
720 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1983)28

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)28

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
204 F. Supp. 3d 212, 278 (D.D.C. 2016).....22, 24, 31

<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	12
<i>Tyler v. Cisneros</i> , 136 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	13, 20

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11
25 U.S.C.	
§ 2202.....	18
§ 2702(1).....	5, 8, 24
§ 2719(b)(1)(A).....	1, 9, 24, 31
§ 5108.....	1, 8, 15, 16
§ 5124.....	2
§ 5125.....	3, 8, 18
§ 5129.....	16, 18, 21
§ 5130.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	7
25 C.F.R.	
§ 292.....	25
§ 292.18.....	25, 29
§ 292.21(a).....	25, 29
40 C.F.R.	
§ 1500.2(c).....	29
§ 1500.4(k).....	29
§ 1505.1(d).....	29
§ 1508.9.....	7
§ 1508.20.....	7, 8

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 7235 (Jan. 31, 1979).....4
46 Fed. Reg. 18026, 18037 (Mar. 17, 1981).....28
82 Fed. Reg. 4915, 4916 (Jan. 17, 2017).....4
Solicitor’s Opinion M-27796.....22, 23
Solicitor’s Opinion M-27810.....22
Solicitor’s Opinion M-37029.....23
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012 ed.).....14, 15
